
 

 

Meeting 
 

Health OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Monday 27TH FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Health OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Philip Cohen 
Vice Chair: Councillor Anne Hutton 
 
 
Zakia Zubairi 
Caroline Stock 
Matthew Perlberg 
 

Rishikesh Chakraborty 
Giulia Innocenti 
Shuey Gordon 
 

Alison Cornelius 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Sarah Wardle Ammar Naqvi Mark Shooter 
Liron Woodcock-Velleman Andreas Ioannidis Michael Mire 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 22 
February 2023 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk  Tel 
020 8359 2315  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk  Tel 020 8359 2315  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer  

 
 

 
5.   Public Question Time (If Any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (If Any)  

 
 

 
7.   Minutes of the North Central Sector London Joint Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee  
 

13 - 24 

 
8.   Age Friendly Barnet  

 

         User groups 

25 - 26 

 
9.   NHS Estates  

 
27 - 34 

 
10.   Post Covid Services  

 
 

 
11.   NHS Sustainability Plan  

 
35 - 62 

 
12.   Health Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme  

 
63 - 66 

 
13.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk  Tel 020 8359 2315.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 



 
 
 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
8 December 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Philip Cohen (Chair) 

Councillor Anne Hutton (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty 
 

Councillor Giulia Innocenti 
Councillor Shuey Gordon 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

  
 

 
  
1.    Minutes  

 
The Chair announced that Item 10 (NHS Estates update) would be deferred to the next 
meeting as the speaker could not attend. 
  
Cllr Cornelius noted that she had spotted some typos. The Chair asked that she send these 
to the Governance Officer following the meeting. 
Action: Cllr Cornelius 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
  
2.    Absence of Members  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Zakia Zubairi, who was unwell. The Chair requested that 
the Governance Officer wish her well. 
Action: Governance Officer 
  
  
3.    Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
None. 
  
4.    Report of the Monitoring Officer  

 
None. 
  
5.    Public Question Time (If Any)  

 
None. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

  
6.    Members' Items (If Any)  

 
None. 
  
7.    Minutes of the North Central Sector London Joint Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee  
 

The Committee received the minutes of the JHOSC, 30th September 2022.  
  
The Chair noted that there had been an interesting discussion on workforce and the 
difficulty in recruiting nurses.  
  
RESOLVED that the JHOSC minutes were noted. 
  
  
8.    Children and Young People's Oral Health Needs Assessment  

 
The Chair invited Dr Maeve Gill, Public Health Specialty Registrar, and Dr Emma Waters, 
Public Health Consultant, to present their report. 
  
Dr Gill reported that the implementation of the forthcoming Barnet Oral Health Action Plan 
would be overseen by the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Committee is asked to note the 
Children and Young People’s Oral Health Needs Assessment.  
  
Dr Gill reported that the National Dental Epidemiology Programme Oral Health Survey 2019 
estimated that just under a quarter of children under 5 have tooth decay. The HO
[...]
e identified.  
  
Dr Gill reported that the pandemic had impacted on partnerships, and the new oral health 
provider is currently settling in.  
  
The main recommendations could be met with the current resources, and focused on: 
  

• developing the Barnet Oral Health Partnership to renew relationships 
• implementing the co-produced Barnet Oral Health Action Plan and focusing on how 

to maximise the impact of the oral health promotion service 
• training for health, education and social care workforces as part of the Healthy Child 

Programme 
• Quality assuring the  supervised toothbrushing pilot.  
• Ensuring the toothbrushing pilot targets areas of deprivation.  
• Reviewing the provision of toothbrush and toothpaste in response to cost of living 

pressures.  
• Considering how to commission in order to improve intelligence – additional resource 

would be needed for this – for example gathering Ward-level data 
• Targeted fluoride varnishing programmes and improving dental access for looked-

after children who are placed outside London. 
  
The Chair enquired whether the number of dental checks had improved since the end of the 
pandemic. Dr Gill said data could be brought back in the future when more data is available.  
  
Dr Djuretic noted that overall dentists are short-staffed, have a huge backlog and are 
struggling to maintain practices which were unsustainable under NHS contracts. NHS 
England, which commissions community dentistry, attended JHOSC recently to discuss 
recovery post-pandemic. Paediatric dentistry is most affected. London Public Health 
Directors had asked requested additional resources, particularly for paediatric dental health 
care.  
  
The Chair asked how toothbrush and toothpaste are provided. Dr Waters responded that 
this can be coordinated through suppliers of dental health products. Health packs were 
supplied prior to the pandemic via health visitors, and the team is looking at also using food 
banks. Cllr Stock noted tha
[...]
mme is taken forward beyond this so West 
Hendon Wards I included. 
  
Cllr Chakraborty asked whether Members could be involved, working with community and 
faith groups to highlight the importance of toothbrushing. Dr Waters responded that this 
help would be well received, as well as help getting eligible nurseries involved in the 
scheme.  
Action: Dr Waters 
  
Cllr Gordon noted that he would be happy to help with contacting manufacturers. Dr Waters 
would look initially into conflicts of interest but thanked Cllr Gordon for offering his 
assistance. Cllr Stock offered to make contact with an individual already involved in this for 
more information. 
Acton: Dr Waters, Cllr Stock 
  
The Chair asked whether Oral Health Champions, referred to in the report are the 
aspiration. Dr Gill responded that this is one of the performance indicators within the 
Healthy Child Programme.  
  
Cllr Innocenti enquired about translation services given that some areas in Barnet have 
residents who speak little English. Dr Gill responded that this is available and would be 
noted in the Action Plan.  
Action: Dr Gill 
  
Cllr Hutton enquired whether the statistics would take into account the fact that anecdotally 
some dentists report receiving payment for NHS dental care from parents whilst offering to 
check their child’s teeth free of charge. Dr Waters responded that the team did not have 
data on this but is aware that it happens in Barnet.  
  
Cllr Innocenti enquired about waiting lists, for example could a dentist refer to another area. 
Dr Gill reported that there was a government announcement in November introducing a 
new duty on dental practices to be part of ‘find my dentist’ to help people to search for a 
dentist. Dentists must state if they are accepting new NHS patients and must do so 
regularly.  
  
The Chair thanked the officers for the report and their presentation. 
  

8



 

5 

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Children and Young People’s Oral Health 
Needs Assessment, including the recommendations, and note that the forthcoming 
Barnet Oral Health Action Plan, will be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
who will oversee its implementation. 
  
  
  
  
9.    Post Covid Services  

 
The Chair reported that speakers were unable to attend so would be invited to the next 
meeting in February.  
  
Dr Djuretic presented her slides providing information on post Covid cases up to March 
2022 and care provided. 
  
She reported that in Barnet Dr Kola Akinlabi, Clinical Lead for Post Covid Syndrome at the 
Royal Free London NHS Trust works collaboratively with Dr Patrick Mallia at Barnet 
Hospital and Dr Martin Harris in Primary Care. Dr Malia also leads a multi-disciplinary team.  
  
Most patients with Post Covid in Barnet are between 20-65 years old, of white ethnicity and 
from less deprived areas, and Barnet has the highest recorded number of Post Covid cases 
in London. Barnet has effective referral pathways and is well known which may be part of 
the reason for the higher number of cases. A lot of training had been provided to help 
primary care clinicians to recognise the signs and symptoms of post Covid syndrome.  
  
Cllr Chakraborty asked whether it would be worth writing to the Secretary of State for Health 
to ask for support for Post Covid services in Barnet. The Chair responded that some 
specialist services are already provided. 
  
Dr Djuretic stated that it could be that more funding is needed. Clinicians report a 4-6 week 
waiting list for Post Covid services in Barnet but this is higher in many other Boroughs. The 
HOSC could enquire directly with clinicians when they attend a future meeting. The 
Governance Officer would follow up and invite clinicians to the February meeting. 
Action: Governance Officer 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the verbal update and slides. 
  
   
  
10.    NHS Estates Update  

 
The Chair reported that he and Cllr Hutton had attended the meeting of JHOSC held in 
November, where an item on Estates was discussed.  
  
The Chair added that there is a local Estates Forum for each NCL Borough. Section 106 
CIL money is used for Boroughs to jointly plan Primary Care Estates delivery, and Barnet 
has an allocation of £6million for various healthcare projects. He noted that NHS colleagues 
are keen to work closely with local authorities to find affordable and creative ways to bring 
Primary Care into housing schemes. 
  

9



 

6 

On the Local Estates Forum Barnet is represented by a Section 106 Planning Officer – the 
Chair suggested that a health representative should also attend. He would be raising this 
with the speaker on Estates at the next HOSC.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the verbal update.  
  
  
11.    Mid-year Quality Accounts  

 
The Chair reported that representatives from the three Trusts would attend the May meeting 
of the HOSC to present the end-of-year quality accounts.  
  
The Chair asked the Committee for their comments on the mid-year quality accounts: 
  
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust 
  
The following comments were noted and would be fed back to the Trust: 
  

• Infections overall were rising and this was a concern 
• Establish a world-class dementia care service – could there be joined-up thinking 

with partners on this? 
• Is there liaison follow-up between the Trust and community when dementia patients 

are discharged? 
• Healthy living - Task and finish groups in Barnet to integrate pathways – what does 

this mean – do GPs know what the hospital is doing? Can we have more information 
on this – page 2. 

• Cllr Cornelius A&E in May 2022 report 75% meeting targets. Fourth worst in London. 
What is the situation currently? 

• What are ambulance waiting times at both A&E’s, Barnet Hospital and the RFL? 
• What number of people are catching Covid whilst in hospital, at Barnet and the RFL? 

  
Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
  

• The mobile phones that were provided for homeless people during the pandemic 
was an excellent idea. Could the HOSC please have an update from the Trust 
Equalities Group on how mobile phones can be provided for homeless people, since 
Tesco has stopped providing these?  

• Could the Freedom to Speak Up programme be adopted by other Trusts? 
  
North London Hospice 
  

• Are the recruitment issues affecting delivery of care? 
  
RESOLVED that the comments were noted. 
  
The Governance Officer would send the comments and queries to the organisations. 
Action: Governance Officer 
  
  
  
  
  

10



 

7 

  
  
12.    Health Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme  

 
The Chair introduced the Forward Plan. The Governance Officer would speak to the Barnet 
Assistant Director for Sustainability about attendance at the February meeting. Ms Zoe 
Garbett was already scheduled to attend to speak about NHS Sustainability. 
  
Mr Ian Sabini would attend to speak about NHS Estates.  
  
Cllr Hutton noted that it was proposed that young people from all five Boroughs be invited to 
the next JHOSC on 6th February, to speak about their experiences on mental health 
services. Cllr Hutton noted that she has been in contact with Barnet officers to try to arrange 
this.  
  
It was noted that Dr Akinlabi had been invited to attend the February meeting to provide an 
update on post covid services.   
  
  
  
13.    Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 21:10 hrs 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE North Central London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee HELD ON Wednesday, 
23rd November, 2022, 10.00 am - 1.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Tricia Clarke (Vice-Chair), Kemi 
Atolagbe, Kate Anolue, John Bevan, Jilani Chowdhury, Philip Cohen, 
Anne Hutton and Andy Milne. 
 
 
25. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’.  
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Larraine Revah. 

 
27. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing.  

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham. 

 
29. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
It was noted that questions had been submitted by Brenda Allen and Alan Morton of 

Haringey Keep Our NHS Public (KONP) in relation to agenda item 8 on primary care 

services.  

The Committee determined to discuss these questions alongside the agenda item on 

primary care services later in the meeting.  

 
30. MINUTES  

 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee were approved.  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 30th September 

2022 be approved.  

 
31. ESTATES STRATEGY UPDATE  

 
Nicola Theron, Director of Estates for the North Central London integrated Care Board 

(NCL ICB), and Adrian Byrne, Director of System Financial Strategy for the NCL ICB, 

introduced the report for this item highlighting the following key points: 

 The recent transition from Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to Integrated 

Care System (ICS) had provided opportunities for Estates with a focus on 

delivering primary, community and acute investment across all five Boroughs. 

Recent examples included investment of up to £15m into primary care in 

Haringey with another £10m to follow, and investment into new Community 

Diagnostic Centres, including in Finchley and Wood Green, using a blend 

national and local capital to improve patient outcomes. 

 New legislative powers for the ICB had been introduced mid-year and, with a 

lot of capital allocations sitting with key providers, there were tensions within 

the system as greater sums were being invested in primary care with a model 

of multi-purpose tenancies in some cases. There was therefore an ongoing 

process of engagement with NHS organisations across the NCL area to 

improve collaborative investment.  

 

Nicola Theron, Adrian Byrne and Sarah Mansuralli, Chief Development and 

Population Health Officer for the NCL ICB, then responded to questions from the 

Committee: 

 Referring to the figures on page 15 of the agenda pack, Cllr Connor requested 

further explanation of the funding sources for the capital and on the 

management of the maintenance backlog. Adrian Byrne explained that there 

was an annual capital resource limit of £200m but that organisations were 

funded on a revenue basis which included covering the costs of depreciation 

and the upkeep for estates. More of the funding allocations across the country 

were being used to manage the maintenance backlogs. NCL was in a relatively 

good position in relation to its maintenance backlog but did have a significant 

PFI (Private Finance Initiative) footprint resulting in regular costs. There were 

open conversations within the ICS on how to collaboratively achieve best value 

for capital funding, though there were some challenges posed to capital 

schemes by current supply chain issues. Nicola Theron added that there were 

around 180 primary care assets in the NCL area, mainly owned by primary care 

partners rather than the NHS, and that investment was taking place to assist in 

the delivery of more integrated models.  

 In response to a question from Cllr Connor about the risks associated with 

£69m of acute backlog maintenance that was categorised as critical, Adrian 

14



 

 

Byrne said that this came down to assessment and prioritisation within the NCL 

system and that, while there were emergency funding routes available, he was 

not aware of any recent examples of these being used. Asked b
[...]


between Children’s Services and Adult Services. 

 
35. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 

 6th Feb 2023 (10am)  

 20th Mar 2023 (10am)  
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Council meeting, 24 January 2023 
Motion: Cllr Gill Sargeant 
Age Friendly Barnet 
 

Council notes that:  

1. According to the 2021 census, there are 26,300 residents in Barnet who are 75 and over.  
2. This is an increase of 11% since 2011 and means that older people are an increasingly 

significant proportion of our community and projections show this will only continue to 
increase.  

3. We want older people in Barnet to be able to live active, independent and fulfilling lives 
for as long as possible. 

4. Just as we aspire to Barnet being family friendly and dementia friendly, we want our 
Borough to be ‘age friendly’ 

5. Age Friendly Communities is a concept developed by the World Health Organisation 
(WHO) in 2007 with almost 1500 members worldwide.  

6. In an Age Friendly Community, services, local groups, businesses and residents all work 
together to identify and make the necessary changes in both the physical and social 
environment to both support and enable older people to lead healthy and active lives.  

7. Council recognises that older people make a positive contribution to life in Barnet, 
through employment, volunteering, caring, and in other spheres. 

8. Council recognises that Barnet has a strong foundation in its network of community, 
voluntary, faith and public services that support older residents  

9. Working together with community and voluntary groups, the council’s Ageing Well and 
Mental Health champion and interested councillors have already identified the first steps 
we need to take to put this plan into action. 

  

Council also notes that: 

1. Becoming an Age Friendly Community is a statement of intent to: 
a. take into account ageing, and the needs and wishes o
[...]
met.

Promoting ‘food first’ rather than oral nutritional supplementation Ongoing 
Build into contracts a commitment to minimise food waste Year 2 Not due 

Secure additional funding for growing projects on primary and 
secondary care estate  Year 1

Greener NCL 
Programme 
Lead

Edible London working with 
NMUH. 

NOTE

60



27

Adaptation 

Action Timescale Lead Update 

*Undertake climate risk assessments for all estates 

Year 1 Trust leads
ZG trying to identify template & 
guidance from NHSE 

Establish a network of Adaptation Leads across NCL  
Year 1 ZG

ZG to establish once template & 
guidance received 

Invest in both mitigation and adaptation technologies. 
Year 2

Resource issue + review after risk 
assessments 

Greener NHS Regional Team held a session on adaptation for ICS 
Leads, slides shared with trust leads. 

NOTE

61



28

Glossary 

BEH = Barnet Enfield Haringey Mental Health Trust
GOSH = Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS 
Foundation Trust
ICB = Integrated Care Board 
ICS = Integrated Care System
LPP = London Procurement Partnership
MOU = Memorandum of Understanding 

NCL = North Central London 
NHSE = NHS England 
NLP SS = North London Partners Shared Services
RF Charity = Royal Free Charity 
RFL = Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust
UCLH = University College London Hospital NHS Trust

62



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Forward Plan 2023/4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance Services Contact: tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 

63

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 12



 

 
Title of Report 

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

27th February 2022 

  User groups  Age Friendly Barnet 

 

Age UK and LBB Public Health 

User Groups 

  NHS Estates Report on overall plan for Barnet’s Estates including 
disposable assets 

NCL Integrated Care Board 

 

  Post Covid Services Update from Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust - 
tbc 

TBC  

  NHS Sustainability Plan  NCL Integrated Care Board 

   

 17th May 2023 

  NHS Quality Accounts 2021-22 • Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust 

• Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust 

• North London Hospice 

 

 

Update on flu/covid and winter campaign and 
lessons learnt 

   Review following winter 2022-23 – including evaluation Integrated Care Board 

Barnet Hospital 

To be allocated (July, October, December 2023) 
  Barnet Healthwatch Annual Report  Barnet Healthwatch  

  Solutions4Health update  Solutions4Health  

 Integrated Care Board update Update on Transformation Plan NCL Integrated Care Board  64



 User Groups – Children and Maternity 
Services 

   Startwell? TBC for July meeting  

  Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health 
  Trust 

  Mental Health Services update 
    
   With mental health service users (tbc) 
 
 

London Borough of Barnet & NHS North 
Central London Integrated Care Board 
 
 

 

 

  Winter pressures 2023/24   Looking at plans in place    NCL ICB  

 
 

65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Minutes of the North Central Sector London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 Age Friendly Barnet
	9 NHS Estates
	11 NHS Sustainability Plan
	12 Health Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme
	Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
27 February 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Philip Cohen (Chair) 

Councillor Anne Hutton (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor 
Rishikesh Chakraborty 
Councillor Giulia Innocenti 
 

Councillor Shuey Gordon 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2022 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
  
Cllr Cornelius would forward some minor amendments to the Governance Officer after 
the meeting. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Perlberg and Councillor Zubairi. 
  
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
None. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL SECTOR LONDON JOINT HEALTH 



 

2 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2022 were noted. 
  
The Chair reported that there had been a discussion at the last JHOSC on mental health 
strategies to work towards equalising services across North Central London and 
supporting people to receive treatment at home.  
  
RESOLVED that the JHOSC minutes were noted. 
  
  

8.    AGE FRIENDLY BARNET  
 
The Chair invited Cllr Gill Sargeant to speak about her motion passed at Full Council on 
24th January 2023 that Barnet is to become an ‘Age Friendly’ community. 
  
Cllr Sargeant commented that Barnet has a range of organisations in place and a good 
story to tell about its potential to become even more ‘age friendly’. The first steps would 
be to look at and shout about what is already being done, and then continue to develop 
by looking at what the borough can do to improve.  
  
The Chair invited Helen Newman, Chief Executive, Age UK Barnet, to the table together 
with two user group speakers, Sajedi and Pat.  
  
Ms Newman commented that the London Borough of Sutton and LB Lambeth have also 
become ‘Age Friendly’ boroughs. The questionnaire would be the starting point, to get 
residents’ views on eight areas including transport, outdoor spaces and buildings, civil 
participation, community support and health services. 
  
A resident, Pat, noted that pavements in Barnet can be problematic for older people. She 
tripped on one where tree roots were causing the pavement to become uneven, resulting 
in several fractures. The council denied responsibility but her experience of health 
services at the Royal Free Hospital had been positive. 
  
Another resident, Sajeda, noted that she had been volunteering with Age UK in Barnet 
since 2014. The council had helped her and her family, arranging carers when her 
mother was ill and support for her own illness. She reported feeling valued by Age UK. 
She added that the NHS had been helpful in transferring her to UCLH due to difficulties 
travelling to Chase Farm and Barnet Hospitals.  
  
The Chair thanked the speakers. He noted that it had been helpful to learn that 
volunteering had been a positive experience and could help older people to feel engaged 
with the community. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the discussion. 
  
  

9.    NHS ESTATES  
 
The Chair invited Mr Ian Sabini, consultant, Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) 
Estates Team, and Ms Colette Wood, Director, Integration (Barnet), ICB to the table. Mr 
Sabini presented the slides.  



 

3 

  
Mr Sabini reported that collaboration was key to service delivery. He outlined the new 
governance structure of the Integrated Care System. Partners including the local 
authority, primary care and secondary care had worked together to identify funding, 
create capacity and new clinical pathways. Mr Sabini reported that a state-of-the-art 
Integrated Care Hub as the new primary and community care facility was being planned 
for Barnet, in consultation with public health and the local community.  
  
Mr Sabini reported that a new health facility and library is being planned at the Osidge 
Library site in collaboration with the One Public Estate Programme, to provide additional 
capacity to the area. 
  
Mr Sabini showed a video on Finchley Memorial Hospital (FMH) diagnostic centre. This 
would help to reduce waiting lists at acute sites. 
  
Cllr Cornelius enquired about sites due for disposal in Barnet. Mr Sabini reported that the 
site on Osidge Library and the Oakleigh Road Clinic would be disposed of, with 50% of 
the sale returning to the NHS and 50% to Department of Health Property Services. Both 
GP services would move to the Osidge Library site.  
  
Mr Sabini noted that in addition some buildings within the Edgware Community Hospital 
(ECH) site would be disposed of. Cllr Cornelius enquired about the facilities that would 
be removed. Mr Sabini responded that some of the outer non-clinical buildings in need of 
repair would be disposed of and the money would be invested into the main building, 
creating additional capacity there. 50% of the sale proceeds would be returned to the 
NHS in NCL, not necessarily Barnet. There is a separate plan for investment in Barnet.  
  
Cllr Stock enquired whether it is financially viable to move GPs into FMH. Mr Sabini 
noted that services are running 8am-8pm seven days a week to make FMH cost 
effective. Cllr Stock enquired whether free parking would continue. Mr Sabini responded 
that the landlord had not so far removed it but ICB would continue to push back to retain 
free parking if needed. 
  
The Chair enquired whether the Osidge Library site would be the main one for primary 
care in the area. Mr Sabini noted that the ICB is undertaking the process to find the most 
suitable site, which could be North London Business Park or the Osidge Library site.  
  
Cllr Chakraborty noted that he hears of concerns from residents over backlogs and 
difficulties getting GP appointments. He asked what difference the integrated hub could 
make. Mr Sabini responded that the sites are smaller with the integrated hub, providing 
community outpatient services and GP services, with communication between GPs and 
other services. A healthcare planning team assesses capacity for a given area and 
makes an estimate of what is needed with room for population growth. Also due to 
medium to long term planning a robust case is provided when funding opportunities 
arise.  
  
The Chair enquired about the Brent Cross regeneration and health facilities being 
planned, and whether discussions with stakeholders are being held to ensure that other 
developments have adequate healthcare provision. Mr Sabini responded that the ICB is 
engaging with Argent, the Brent Cross developer, to carry out strategic planning for the 
area. The ICB is also working with the council on its Long Term Plan. 
  



 

4 

Cllr Cornelius asked Mr Sabini about Bells Hill former nurses’ home. Mr Sabini would 
speak to colleagues at the Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust as he was not 
aware of this property. 
Action: Mr Sabini 
  
RESOLVED that the update was noted. 
  
  

10.    POST COVID SERVICES  
 
The Chair invited Dr Kola Akinlabi, Clinical Lead, Post Covid Service, CLCH to the table. 
  
The Governance Officer circulated Dr Akinlabi’s slides to the committee at the meeting. 
The slides focused on a project to detect health inequalities by identifying gaps in 
referrals and access to the service, and actions taken to address this. The project 
identified that access to the service was slightly reduced in those living in deprived areas 
of Barnet but overall access was relatively equitable. 
  
Dr Akinlabi reported that the uptake of services varied across the Primary Care Networks 
(PCN) in Barnet. Some work was underway to educate GPs and reach out to PCNs with 
low referrals and to highlight the service across North Central London. Also information 
on post-Covid self-care and treatment for patients had been developed on YouTube with 
a document available for those without internet access. Also a study on effectiveness of 
treatment had been carried out, revealing positive outcomes and an improved quality of 
life for patients following treatment. 
  
RESOLVED that the update was noted. 
  
  

11.    NHS SUSTAINABILITY PLAN  
 
The Chair reported that due to the presenter being unavailable this item would be 
deferred. 
  
  

12.    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Governance Officer would contact speakers on the NHS Sustainability Plan to invite 
them to a future meeting. 
  
Resolved that the Forward Plan was noted. 
  
  

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.12 pm 
 


